
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 28 August 2013 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from meeting held on 25th July 2013 
 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

3.   Transport Asset Management Plans and Maintenance Priorities 
- Presentation (No report) 
 

 

4.   Hele & Coombe Pafford Traffic Action Zone, Torquay 
 

(Pages 4 - 23) 

5.   Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Proposed Cycle Route 
 

(Pages 24 - 33) 

6.   Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme - Update of the Phase 1 
Construction 
 

(Pages 34 - 36) 

7.   LSTF Update - Ferry Tender (Verbal update) 
 

 

8.   Local Transport Board (Verbal update) 
 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 24th October 2013, 4pm. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

25 July 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor 
Darren Cowell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Ian Doggett and Councillor Ray Hill 

(Chairman) 
 

(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Sally Farley, Ian Jones, Heidi McBride, Councillor 
Cindy Stocks and David Whiteway)  

 
 

 
105. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Pountney – represented by Councillor Bobbie Davies 
Patrick Carney 
William Prendergast 
 

106. Minutes from meeting held on 6th June 2013  
 
Cllr Ray Hill queried item 95 on the previous minutes where it was recommended 
for Teignmouth Road, Torquay to be considered as part of the road safety initiatives 
priorities at the next meeting of the TWP.  It was confirmed the proposal for 
Teignmouth Road, Torquay was voted through during the last meeting and does not 
need to be part of this meeting.  Ian Jones pointed out that this was included within 
the report in item 3. 

 
Minutes were agreed subject to the amendment detailed above. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 

107. Road Safety Initiative 2013/14  
 
Ian Jones presented the Road Safety Initiative 2013/14 annual report to the 
Transport Working Party and advised that £70k approved funding has been 
obtained from the Local Transport Plan capital budget for Road Safety Initiatives as 
detailed in Appendix 3.   

 
Cllr Cindy Stocks gave a presentation to the Transport Working Party requesting for 
a build out to be installed from the footway on Ellacombe Church Road to be 
located in the vicinity of Ellacombe School.   
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

 

Recommendation  
Officers to progress the implementation of the Road Safety Initiative scheme as 
detailed in Appendix 3 with the addition of Ellacombe Church Road as the fourth 
priority of proposed schemes for 2013/14. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Amil/Cllr Davies 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour: All 
 
Cllr Stocks left the meeting. 
 

108. Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools  
 
Ian Jones presented the Implementation of 20mph zones outside schools report to 
the Transport Working Party.  Ian Jones explained a few factors had been reviewed 
in order to produce this report which included speed tests, high traffic and school 
crossing patrols. 

 
Cllr Davies, Cllr Brooksbank and Cllr Doggett advised they have concerns 
regarding Hayes Road being a cut through for traffic and could be causing some 
road safety issues and considered this to be more important than Totnes Road for a 
20mph zone. 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation of the proposed advised 20mph zones outside schools, as 
identified in Appendix 3 and to review Hayes Road, Paignton following 
implementation of the current development. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  5 
Against: Nil 
Abstention: 1 
 

109. Victoria Park, Paignton - Proposed Cycle Route  
 
Ian Jones presented the Victoria Park, Paignton – Proposed Cycle Route report 
and advised consultation has taken place with Victoria Friends Group and 
consultation with the Community Partnerships is to be undertaken shortly via 
Torbay Council website. 
 
Recommendation 
To approve in principle implementation of the cycle routes as shown on Appendix 1. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
 

Page 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

 

In favour:  5 
Against: Nil 
Abstention: 1 
 

110. Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route  
 
Ian Jones presented the Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route report and 
advised consultation had taken place and had received 18 responses approving 
and 6 objecting to the scheme.   

 
Cllr Brooksbank reported concerns he has with Alta Vista Road and Braeside Road 
in Paignton due to the presence of parked vehicles. 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation of the cycle routes shown in Appendices 1 and 2, and following 
implementation to review the parking restrictions at the junction of Alta Vista Road 
and Braeside Road in Paignton. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour:  5 
Against: Nil 
Abstention: 1 
 

111. Collaton St Mary Junction Development - Verbal update  
 
Ian Jones advised a planning application has been submitted for the Collaton St 
Mary Junction Development on Totnes Road for two junctions to be developed. 
 
Ian Jones – Highway Officer objection due to additional congestion and potential 
additional danger that may occur on the route. 

 
Sally Farley – Strategic Transport have concerns with this. 

 
Members agreed to wait for this to be presented to the Planning Committee before 
making any decisions at this time. 
 

112. Video by Ben Hamilton Bailey (an Urban Designer) showing a shared space 
scheme in Poynton  
 
Sally Farley and David Whiteway presented a short film showing a shared space 
scheme in operation in Poynton. 

 
Sally Farley is to forward a copy of the film to Cllr Cowell so he can provide a copy 
for the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

113. Date of Next Meeting  
5th September 2013, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room 
 

Page 3



 

1 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  5th September 2013 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun and Watcombe 

Report Title:  Hele and Combe Pafford Traffic Action Zone, Torquay  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head –  

 Residents & Visitor Services 

 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer Senior Engineer –  

 Highways Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2016) has identified the continued provision of 

funding from the capital program for Traffic Action Zones. 
 

As part of the Integrated Transport Allocation, £170,000 has been allocated in 
2013/2014, to enable works to be carried out within the Hele and Combe Pafford 
area of Torquay under the heading of Traffic Action Zone (TAZ).  
 

2. Proposed Decision 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined under option 6.1 

in this Issues Paper for implementation as the Hele and Combe Pafford Traffic 
Action Zone during the current financial year.  
 

3. Action Needed 
 
3.1 That members recommend approval of the proposals outlined under option 1.  

 
4. Summary 
 
4.1 Consultation with the residents of the area, Council Ward Members, Community 

Partnership and Hele’s Angels has being undertaken and positive feedback 
received.  

 
4.2 Consultation with the residents of the area, Council Ward Members, Community 

Partnership and Hele’s Angels has being undertaken and positive feedback 
received.  

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 4



 

2 

 

 
4.3 Two one day consultation events were held on 23rd August (Windmill Community 

Centre) and 24th August (Barton Baptist Church) 2013 and further positive feedback 
received. 

 
4.4 Two one day consultation events were held on 23rd August (Windmill Community 

Centre) and 24th August (Barton Baptist Church) 2013 and further positive feedback 
received. 
 

4.3 Appendix 1 shows the boundaries of the proposed traffic action zone, Appendix 2
 shows the number of comments received during the original consultation, from 
each road within the boundaries of the TAZ, Appendix 3 (plans 1 – 10) details the 
proposed schemes and Appendix 4 the proposed changes / improvements to the 
public transport infrastructure. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
5. Position 
 
5.1 The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2016) has identified the continued provision of 

funding from the capital program for Traffic Action Zones. 
 
As part of the Integrated Transport Allocation, £170,000 has been allocated in 
2013/2014, to enable works to be carried out within the Hele & Combe Pafford area 
of Torquay under the heading of Traffic Action Zone (TAZ). These works will target 
improvements in highways safety, traffic calming, signing, lining, landscaping, 
parking, pedestrian safety, cycling and links to public transport. 
 
By consulting with the key stake holders, the Council hopes to deliver the Hele & 
Combe Pafford TAZ using a range of innovative ideas and treatments.  
 

5.2 A briefing note was presented to the members of the Transportation Working Party 
on 18th March 2011 and, after due consideration, approval was given to progress 
the scheme. 

 
Appendix 1 shows a plan depicting the proposed area of the TAZ. 
 

5.3 In April 2013 letters and questionnaires were delivered to 2,871 properti
[...]
ed list is 
a per Appendix 4. 
 

6. Possibilities and Options 
 

6.1 Implement the proposed engineering works as detailed in schemes 1, 3, 5, 6, 8 and 
9 of the Hele & Combe Pafford Traffic Action Zone. 
 
Advertise the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders as detailed in schemes 
2, 4 and 7 of the Hele & Combe Pafford Traffic Action Zone and implement should 
no objections be received. Any objections will then be submitted to a forthcoming 
meeting of the Transport Working Party for consideration. 
 

6.2 Do not implement the proposed engineering works or amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation Orders, as detailed in schemes 1 – 10 of the Hele & Combe Pafford 
Traffic Action Zone. 
 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 
 

Members are recommended that the option in 6.1 above would be the most 
appropriate option.  
 

8. Consultation 
 

Consultation with the residents of the area, Council Ward Members, Community 
Partnership and Hele’s Angels has been undertaken and positive feedback 
received.  
 
Two one day consultation events were held on 23rd August (Windmill Community 
Centre) and 24th August (Barton Baptist Church) 2013 and further positive feedback 
received. 
 

9. Risks 
 
9.1 There is a risk that by not implementing the proposed carriageway / footway 

improvements, the flow and safety of pedestrian and vehicle traffic may be 
compromised. 
 

9.2 There is a risk that by not implementing the advertised traffic regulation orders, 
vehicles will continue to park at junctions, causing problems for both the flow of 
pedestrians and vehicle traffic.  

 
 
 

Page 8



 

6 

 

 
 

 
9.3 Whilst consultation has been undertaken it is possible that when the alterations to 

the existing Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) are advertised (both on site and in the 
local media), these will attract objections from the members of the public. Any such 
objections will then have to be referred back to a future meeting of the Transport 
Working Party for consideration. 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Shows the boundaries of the proposed review area. 
Appendix 2 Shows the number of comments received, during the original 

consultation, from each road within the boundaries of the TAZ. 
Appendix 3  Plans 1 – 10 detail scheme drawings. 
Appendix 4 Lists the proposed changes / improvements to the public transport 

infrastructure. 
 
Additional Information: 
None 
 
Documents available in Members’ Rooms: 
None. 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents / files were used to compile this report: 
The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2016) 
 

Page 9



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Page 10



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

Page 11



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 3

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4

Page 22



Page 23



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  5th September 2013 

 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun, Cockington with Chelston, Shiphay with the Willows 

 

Report Title:  Local Sustainable Transport Fund- Proposed Cycle Route 

 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Sue Cheriton, Executive Head –  

  Residents & Visitor Services 

 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Ian Jones –  

      Principal Engineer (Traffic and Development) 

 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1. The Bid for the Local Sustainable Transport Fund, as agreed by members at the 5th 

January 2012 meeting of the Transport Working Party has now been agreed by the 

Department for Transport. Highways are now developing a viable cycle route to link 

with the frequent ferry service from Torquay Harbourside to the town centre, to 

Torbay Hospital and the National Cycle Network. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That members approve the progression and implementation of the cycle routes 

shown in  Appendix 1 (Plans 1-7) to support the proposed frequent ferry service, 

and that any required traffic regulation orders are advertised and implemented if no 

objections ar
[...]
l 

a
s
 d

ro
p
 c

ro
s
s
in

g
s

W
id

e
n
 f
o
o
tw

a
y
 a

n
d
 i
m

p
ro

v
e

d
ro

p
 c

ro
s
s
in

g
s
 f
o
r 

c
y
c
le

s
1

:1
5

0
0

T
R

T
o

rq
u

a
y

C
y
c

le
w

a
y
s

L
y
m

in
g

to
n

 R
o

a
d

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

L
E

d
at

e

A
C

A
D

 r
ef

tr
ac

ed

ch
ec

k
ed

d
ra

w
n

sc
al

e(
s)

JO
B

O
R
B
A
Y

C
O
U
N
C
IL

F
ax

  
  

  
0

1
8

0
3

 2
0

7
6

7
0

T
el

ep
h

o
n

e 
0

1
8

0
3

 2
0

7
6

5
6

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
S

 A
N

D
 V

IS
IT

O
R

S
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

L
O

W
E

R
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 F

L
O

O
R

T
O

W
N

 H
A

L
L

,

T
O

R
Q

U
A

Y

T
Q

1
 3

D
R

0
5

/0
8

/1
3

D
a
lw

o
o
d

T
h
e
 B

ir
ch

e
s

H
e
n
to

r

O
a

k
h

u
rs

t

89

23

1414 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1
 P

la
n
 7

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 7

Page 33



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date: 5th September 2013 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun 

Report Title:  Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme – Update on the Phase 1 Construction 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents and Visitor 

        Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Mike Pelluet   Telephone:  7815 

             Email: Mike.Pelluet@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To inform members of the latest position regarding the construction of Phase 1 and 
to ask members whether or not to canvass the views of the local traders regarding 
delaying the start of the Phase 2 of the contract for one year in order to allow them 
to catch up on lost trade due to the construction of Phase 1 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 To note the progress of the construction of Phase 1 

2.2 Members are recommended to instruct officers to canvass the views of Fleet Street 
traders regarding the start date of Phase 2 of the contract  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 To decide whether or not the local traders should be canvassed about the start 
date of Phase 2 

4. Summary 

4.1 Phase 1 of the Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme was started in January 2013 and 
the works are now due to be completed in November 2013. 

4.2 From the end of June until the 16th September works have been suspended to 
allow traders and busses to operate as normal without the interference of 
construction operations. 

4.3 Because the construction of phase 1 may have had an impact on trading in Fleet 
Street, it is considered prudent to seek the views of the Fleet Street traders 
regarding the start date of Phase 2.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



 

2 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 The contract for Phase 1 of the Fleet Street Regeneration was awarded to 
Roadform, and works started in January this year 

5.2 The initial works included the excavation of the existing Fleet Street carriageway to 
a depth of half a metre and the construction of a new service lane. 

5.3 Many existing utilities such as BT; Eurobell and Wales and West (gas) were 
exposed within the excavation, which needed protection because of the lack of 
cover to new road level. 

5.4 It was evident that the contractor would overrun the end of June completion date 
because of delays due to these unforeseen protection measures 

5.5 A decision was taken to stop all works at the end of June and to return the street for 
busses to operate two way, and to allow the Fleet Street businesses to have July, 
August and part of September without interference from contractors operations 

5.6 At the end of June the kerbing and carriageway was completed together with the 
paving on the splitter island and a substantial area of granite paving on the east 
side, including the bottom end of The Terrace. 

5.7 Remaining defects in the footway were made safe before opening the street to the 
public on the 1st July 2013. 

5.8 It was anticipated that the works would start again on Monday 9th September and 
carry on until completion in November 2013, however taking into account requests 
from local traders it was agreed to delay the start of the works until mid September.  
This may have a knock on effect on the finishing date. 

5.9 It is likely that the busses will be operating two way at the same time as the 
contractor will be working, and the contractor has been asked to produce a method 
statement for the paving and drainage operations. 

5.10 The next phase of the Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme, which is the second of 
three stages, is programmed to start in September 2014. 

5.11 However some Members have suggested a delay to the start date for a year to 
allow the Fleet Street businesses to catch up on lost trade which may have been 
affected by the phase 1 works. 

6. Possibilities and Options 

6.1 The following options have been considered 

• Commence Phase 2 of the works in the Autumn 2014 as originally programmed 

• Consult with traders to see if they would prefer to delay the second phase by a year 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 

Page 35



 

3 

 

7.1 The preferred option is to canvass the views of the Fleet Street traders before 
making a decision. 

8. Consultation 

8.1 An extensive consultation was carried out in May 2012 for the design of the road, 
the results of which were reported to the 8th August Transportation Steering Group. 

9. Risks 

9.1 The road is in a poor condition, further delays could see an increase in 
maintenance costs. 

9.2 The road will continue to look “half finished” until completion of the scheme. 

 

Appendices: None 

Additional Information: None 

Documents available in Members’ Rooms: None 

Background Papers: None                       

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from meeting held on 25th July 2013
	4 Hele & Coombe Pafford Traffic Action Zone, Torquay
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Proposed Cycle Route
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 Plan 1
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 Plan 2
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 plan 3
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 plan 4
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 Plan 5
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 Plan 6
	LSTF Cycle Route Appendix 1 Plan 7

	6 Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme - Update of the Phase 1 Construction



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

5 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Michael Hytche and 

Councillor Mark Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sue Cheriton, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor 
Bobbie Davies, Councillor Robert Excell, Heidi McBride, Tim Northway and Councillor 

Roger Stringer)  
 

 

 
114. Apologies for absence  

 
Cllr Nicole Amil – represented by Cllr Hytche 
 

115. Minutes from meeting held on 25th July 2013  
 
Agreed 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Doggett 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour: All 
Against: 
Abstention: 
 

116. Transport Asset Management Plans and Maintenance Priorities - Presentation 
(No report)  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Transport Asset Management Plan and Maintenance 
Priorities. 

 
The report shows various trends that have been experienced over the years in 
respect of maintenance issues of the highways to include pot holes on highways 
and footways, pavement defects, third party claims, customer satisfaction etc.  
Patrick Carney advised his team work to a strict inspection regime which is 
published and highlighted the importance of this when receiving any compensation 
claims.  It was reported action is taken to repair pot holes when the depth of 20 mm 
is reached on a footway and 40 mm on a highway. 

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 

Patrick Carney advised that the budget of £965k allocated to the highways section 
for repairs and maintenance at the end of the last financial year was not ring fenced 
and as a result £300k was re-allocated to other services within the council.   

 
Patrick Carney advised the funding required over the next 10 years to manage the 
deterioration of the roads throughout the Bay would be £40 million but based on 
current funding levels this would mean that 53% of the network would be classed as 
poor or very poor condition.  Patrick Carney went on to say that the government has 
announced there could be further funding in the future but this has yet to be 
confirmed. 

 
Councillor Darling reported of an incident whereby a member of the public had 
fallen over and injured themselves in Cary Park and this information is to be 
reported to the Ward Members. 
 

117. Hele & Coombe Pafford Traffic Action Zone, Torquay  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Hele & Coombe Pafford Traffic Action Zone report 
and brought attention to points 4.2 and 4.4 advising these had been duplicated in 
error and apologised for this. 

 
Patrick Carney advised the consultation with the residents had been carried out on 
the 23rd & 24th August 2013 and advised a further consultation is planned to take 
place regarding the removal of the pelican crossing and replacing with a zebra 
crossing on Hele Road. 

 
Councillor Brooksbank raised concerns regarding the implementation of previous 
Traffic Action Zones as believes some aspects have not been fully completed and 
requested for this to be looked into.  Patrick Carney advised he and his team will 
review this but highlighted that this function will be carried out to ensure the Traffic 
Action Zone is fully completed and would not be to open up any new issues.  
Councillor Davies advised she supports Councillor Brooksbank’s comments.  
Patrick Carney is to meet with the Ward Members. 

 
Councillor Darling asked for clarification regarding white access lines proposed to 
be implemented on the highway at Audley Avenue and wanted to know what the 
impact be for drivers and residents parking over these lines.  Patrick Carney 
advised the white access lines are advisory only and are there to advise drivers’ 
access is required to properties etc.  A resident can park over their own access line 
so long as they are not obstructing any neighbouring premises.  Drivers who park 
on a white access line who are causing an obstruction can expect to received a 
penalty charge notice issued by the Police or if requested by the resident, by a Civil 
Enforcement Officer. 

 
Councillor Darling advised he is happy with the proposals for the crossing on Barton 
Hill Road. 

 
It was reported it is the Council’s statutory duty to improve air quality for residents 
which is funded separately from the Local Transport Plan.   Patrick Carney advised 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 

changes have been carried out in Hele Village in order to try and improve the air 
quality and he is waiting for the initial results of these changes. 

 
Patrick Carney advised in addition to the improvements suggested in this report for 
Happaway Road, there is a separate proposal to install double yellow lines along 
Happaway Road at the entrance of Lummaton Quarry and would prefer for this 
work to be undertaken using Section 106 funding. 

 
Councillor Stringer raised concerns regarding the speed of the traffic along Barton 
Hill Road and as a result Patrick Carney and his team are to conduct speed surveys 
of this area. 

 
Councillor Cowell raised concerns regarding the consultation with the residents of 
Audley Avenue and believes further consultation is required.  Councillor Excell 
highlighted his concerns regarding the plan advising amendments have yet to be 
made following the feedback received from the consultation.  Patrick Carney 
confirmed that the plan had been subject to public consultation at the exhibition 
which took place on the 23rd & 24th August 2013 and is to send a copy of the plan to 
Ward Members who will arrange to meet residents on site with view to finalising. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Officers to commence the implementation of the proposals as outlined under option 
6.1 in the Issues Paper with the addition of the installation of double yellow lines at 
Happaway Road and for further consultation to be undertaken by Ward Members 
with the residents of Audley Avenue. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Brooksbank 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 

 
Councillor Darling and Councillor Stringer left the meeting 
 

118. Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Proposed Cycle Route  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Local Sustainable Transport Fund – Proposed Cycle 
Route report. 

 
Councillor Hytche asked if after implementing the scheme it proved not to be 
successful, could the cycleway be removed.  Patrick Carney advised schemes are 
reviewed by Officers and on occasion by the Road Safety Auditor generally 6 to 12 
months after implementation to ascertain its success and confirmed cycle ways can 
be removed if deemed appropriate. 

 
Councillor Cowell advised he has concerns with the cyclists using Fleet Walk and 
the possible accidents that may occur with pedestrians.  Patrick Carney advised 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 

there will be a designated running lane installed in Fleet Walk and it is hoped 
cyclists will keep to this area. 

 
Councillor Cowell proposed that the issue concerning Torre and the possible 
reversal of the route is put on the agenda to be discussed at the next Transport 
Working Party meeting. 

 
Councillor Pountney advised he has concerns with cyclists using the area around 
the banjo.  Patrick Carney advised he is currently reviewing the options available for 
a cycling route in respect of this area. 
 
Recommendation 

 
Officers to proceed with the next stage of the implementation of the cycle routes 
using the ring fenced funding available. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Pountney 
 
In favour:  5 
Against:  
Abstention: 1 

 
Councillor Excell left the meeting  
 

119. Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme - Update of the Phase 1 Construction  
 
Patrick Carney presented the Fleet Street Regeneration Scheme – Update on 
Phase 1 Construction report where he advised that works will re-commence on site 
to complete phase 1 from Monday 16th September 2013.  It is expected these works 
will be completed by the end of October 2013. 

 
Patrick Carney went on to say a decision needs to be made as to whether to 
proceed with phase 2 as originally planned in the autumn of 2014 or to consult with 
traders to ascertain if they would like to delay the second phase by a year. 

 
Councillor Cowell advised the traders are due to meet on the 17th September 2013 
at 6 pm at Camelot in Fleet Walk 
 
Recommendation 

 
Officers to consult with traders and if in support to progress the works as per the 
planned schedule to commence phase 2 in September 2014. 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Addis 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
 
In favour:  All 
Against:  
Abstention: 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 5 September 2013 
 

 

 
120. LSTF Update - Ferry Tender (Verbal update)  

 
David Whiteway reported the ferry tender had been sent out but due to a technical 
issue raised by solicitors concerning innocuous wording of the document which 
could not be verified at the time, it had to be withdrawn.  David Whiteway went on to 
say that it is hoped the tender will be re-submitted within the next 10 working days 
and confirmed that a single operator is being sought to operate the ferry service 
and it is hoped responses will be received by multiple companies. 
 

121. Local Transport Board (Verbal update)  
 
David Whiteway advised the Local Transport Board have approved funding for 
schemes in 2015.  £7.3 million has been awarded for the western corridor and £3 
million for the joint Edginswell project.  David Whiteway went on to say that further 
funding is required for the Edginswell project which is being sought from the LEP. 

 
David Whiteway reported the application for funding in respect of the Torquay 
Gateway was unsuccessful and further work is required to identify individual issues 
before being re-submitted. 
 
 

122. Date of Next Meeting  
 
24th October 2013, 4.00pm 
 


